APA-1

11/96
TRANSMITTAL SHEET FOR
NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
Control 335 Department or Agency Environmental Management
Rule No. 335-3-8-.06

Rule Title: _Authorized Account Representative for NOx Budget Sources

X New Amend X  Repeal Adopt by Reference

Would the absence of the proposed rule
significantly harm or endanger the public health,
welfare, or safety? NO

Is there a reasonable relationship between the
state’s police power and the protection of the
public health, safety, or welfare? YES

[s there another, less restrictive method of
regulation available that could adequately protect
the public? NO

Does the proposed rule have the effect of directly or
indirectly increasing the costs of any goods or
services involved and, if so, to what degree? NO

Is the increase in cost, if any, more harmful to the
public than the harm that might result from the
absence of the proposed rule? NO

Are all facets of the rulemaking process designed
solely for the purpose of, and so they have, as their
primary effect, the protection of the public? YES

*************************************************************************************

Does the proposed rule have an economic impact? NO

If the proposed rule has an economic impact, the proposed rule is required to be ,
accompanied by a fiscal note prepared in accordance with subsection (f) of section 41-
22-23, Code of Alabama 1975.

****************************************************k********************************

Certification of Authorized Official

[ certify that the attached proposed rule has been proposed in full compliance with the
requirements of Chapter 22, Title 41, Code of Alabama 1975, and that it conforms to
all applicable filing requirements of the Administrative Procedure Division of the

Legislative Reference Service. /5 o )
/imﬂﬁﬁﬁékﬁ/

I .
Signature of certifying officer / / %z;ﬁ{y« /5
s/

Date  September 20, 2011

Date Filed




APA-2
11/96

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
AIR DIVISION

AGENCY NAME:

RULE NO. & TITLE:

INTENDED ACTION:

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

Department of Environmental Management

335-3-8-.05
335-3-8-.06

335-3-8-.07
335-3-8-.08
335-3-8-.09
335-3-8-.10
335-3-8-.11
335-3-8-.12
335-3-8-.13
335-3-8-.14
335-3-8-.15

335-3-8-.16
335-3-8-.17

335-3-8-.18
335-3-8-.20
335-3-8-.21
335-3-8-.22
335-3-8-.23
335-3-8-.24
335-3-8-.25
335-3-8-.26

335-3-8-.27
335-3-8-.29

335-3-8-.30

335-3-8-.31

335-3-8-.32

335-3-8-.33

NOx Budget Trading Program {Repeal/New)
Authorized Account Representative for NOx Budget
Sources (Repeal/ New)

Permits (Repeal)

Compliance Certification {Repeal)

NOx Allowance Allocations {Repeal)

NOx Allowance Tracking System {(Repeal)

NOx Allowance Transfers (Repeal)

Monitoring and Reporting {Repeal)

Individual Unit Opt Ins {(Repeal)

New Combustion Sources {Repeal/New)
Standards for New Combined Cycle Electric
Generating Units (Repeal/New)

CAIR NOx Annual Trading Program (Repeal)
CAIR Designated Representative for CAIR NOx
Sources (Repeal)

CAIR Permits (Repeal)

CAIR NOx Allowance Allocations {Repeal)

CAIR NOx Allowance Tracking System (Repeal)
CAIR NOx Allowance Transfers {Repeal)

CAIR Monitoring and Reporting {Repeal)

CAIR NOx Opt-in Units (Repeal)

CAIR NOx Ozone Season Trading Program (Repeal)
CAIR Designated Representative for CAIR NOx
Qzone Season Sources {Repeal)

CAIR NOx Ozone Season Permits (Repeal)
CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocations
{Repeal)

CAIR NOx Qzone Season Allowance Tracking
System (Repeal)

CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Transfers
{Repeal)

CAIR NOx Ozone Season Monitoring and Reporting
{Repeal)

CAIR NOx Ozone Season Opt-in Units (Repeal)

Revise Division 3 of the ADEM Administrative Code with the deletion

of Rules 335-3-8-.05 (NO« Budget Trading Program); 335-3-8-.06 {Authorized Account
Representative for NOx Budget Sources); 335-3-8-.07 (Permits); 335-3-8-.08 {Compliance
Certification); 335-3-8-.00 {NOx Allowance Allocations); 335-3-8-.10 [NO« Allowance Tracking



System); 335-3-8-.11 (NOx Allowance Transfers); 335-3-8-.12 {Monitoring and Reporting); 335-
3-8-.13 (Individual Unit Opt Ins); 335-3-8-.16 (CAIR NOx Annual Trading Program); 335-3-8-
A7 {CAIR Designated Representative for CAIR NOx Sources}; 335-3-8-.18 (CAIR Permits); Rule
335-3-8-.20 {CAIR NOx Allowance Allocations); 335-3-8-.21 (CAIR NOx Allowance Tracking
System); Rule 335-3-8-.22 (CAIR NOx Allowance Transfers); 335-3-8-.23 (CAIR Monitoring and
Reporting); Rule 335-3-8-.24 (CAIR NOx Opt-in Units); 335-3-8-.25 (CAIR NOx Ozone Season
Trading Program); Rule 335-3-8-.26 (CAIR Designated Representative for CAIR NOx Ozone
Season Sources); Rule 335-3-8- 07 {CAIR NOx Ozone Season Permits}; Rule 335-3-8-.29 (CAIR
NOx Ozone Season Allowance Allocations); 335-3-8-.30 {CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance
Tracking System); Rule 335-3-8-.31 (CAIR NOx Ozone Season Allowance Transfers); 335-3-8-
32 (CAIR NOx Ozone Season Monitoring and Reporting); and 335-3-8-.33 {CAIR NOx Ozone
Season Opt-in Units). Rules 334-3-8-.14 (New Combustion Sources) and 334-3-8-.15

(Standards for New Combined Cycle Electric Generating Units) are being relocated to 335-3-8-
05 and 335-3-8-.06: respectively. ‘

~ SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the Division 3 Code are being proposed to delete Rules 335-3-8-.05; 335-3-8-.06;
335-3-8-.07; 335-3-8-.08: 335-3-8-.09; 335-3-8-.10: 335-3-8-.11; 335-3-8-.12; 335-3-8-.13;
335-3-8-.14; 335-3-8-.15: 335-3-8-.16; 335-3-8-.17: 335-3-8-.18; 335-3-8-.20: 335-3-8-.21:
335-3-8-22; 335-3-8-.23: 335-3-8-.24; 335-3-8-.25; 335-3-8-.26; 335-3-8-.27; 335-3-8-.29;
335-3-8-.30; 333-3-8-.31: 335-3-8-.32; and 335-3-8-.33 in order to be consistent with Federal
Rules. Rules 334-3-8-.14 (New Combustion Sources); and 334-3-8-.15 (Standards for New

Combined Cvcle Electric Generating Units) are being relocated to 335-3-8-.05 and 335-3-8-.06;
respectively,

TIME, PLACE, MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held 10:00 a.m.,

November 9, 2011, in the ADEM Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Blvd., Montgomery, Alabama
36110,

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE: November 10, 2011.

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY: Chris Howard (334) 271-7878

17 /‘//
Y ,
Lance R. LeFfeur
Director
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Standards for New Combined-Cycle Electric Generating Units.

(1) Applicability. The requirements of this rule apply to all natural gas-
fired and fuel oil-fired combined-cycle electric generating units which
commence operation on or after April 1, 2003. The requirements of this rule do
not pre-empt the applicability of any other State or Federal regulations.

(2) Definitions. For the purposes of this rule, the following definitions
apply:

(a] "Combined-Cycle Electric Generating Unit" means a__ system
comprised of one or more combustion turbines, heat recovery steam
generators, and steam turbines configured to improve overall efficiency of
electricity generation or steam production.




(b) "Commence Operation” means to have begun to produce steam, gas,
or other heated medium used to generate electricity for use or sale. including
test generation.

(c) "Fuel Oil" means any petroleum-based fuel (including diesel fuel) as
defined by the American Society for Testing and Materials in ASTM D396-90a,
"Standard Specification for Fuel Qils".

(d) "Natural Gas" means a naturally fluid mixture of hydrocarbons {e.g.,
methane, ethane, or propane) produced in geological formations beneath the
Earth's surface that maintains a gaseous state at standard atmospheric
temperature and pressure under ordinary conditions. Natural gas contains
20.0 grains or less of total sulfur per 100 standard cubic feet. Additionally,
natural gas must either be composed of at least 70 percent methane by volume
or have a gross calorific value between 950 and 1100 Btu per standard cubic
foot. Natural gas does not include the following gaseous fuels: landfill gas,
digester gas, refinery gas, sour gas, blast furnace gas. coal-derived gas,
producer gas, coke oven gas, or any gaseous fuel produced in a_process which
might result in highly variable sulfur content or heating value.

(3} Emission Limitations.

(a] No person shall cause or permit the emissions of nitrogen oxides
from combined-cycle electric generating units fired by natural gas in excess of
4.0 ppmvd at 15% 0.,

(b) No person shall cause or permit the emissions of nitrogen oxides
from combined-cycle electric generating units fired by fuel oil in excess of 15.0
ppmvd at 15% O,.

(4) Compliance Method. Compliance with the nitrogen oxides emissions
limitations in paragraph (3) of this rule shall be determined by EPA Reference
Method 20 as found in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A [and incorporated by reference
in rule 335-3-10-.03(1)1.

Author: Ronald W. Gore.

Statutory Authority: Code of Alabama 1975, §822-28-10, 22-28-11, 22-28-14,
22-28-18, 22-28-20, 22-28-22 22-22A-5. 22-22A-6. and 22-22A-8.

History: Effective Date: January 23, 2003.

Amended: XXXXXX.
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